



2026:DHC:3600

\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9446/2024 & CM Appl.38753/2024**

M/S LUBANA OVERSEASPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shakti Narayanan, Adv.

versus

LAKHANRespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **12.07.2024**

CM Appl.38754/2024[Exemption]

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

2. The Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9446/2024 & CM Appl.38753/2024[Stay]

3. Issue Notice. On steps being taken, let Notice be served on the Respondent *via* all modes, *dasti* as well. An affidavit of service be filed within a week.

4. Counter-Affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks.

4.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. In the meantime, subject to the Petitioner depositing the entire amount awarded under the impugned Order dated 01.05.2024 with the Registry of this Court within a week, the operation of the impugned Order is stayed till the next date of hearing.

6. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 25.09.2024.

6.1 List along with W.P.(C)9347/2024 and connected matters on 20.11.2024.



2026:DHC:3600

7. Parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 12, 2024/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any