



2025.04.03.15:00

\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9446/2024, CM APPL. 38753/2024**
M/S LUBANA OVERSEAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Shakti Narayanan, Advocate

versus

LAKHAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankit Dwivedi, Advocate

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **06.05.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit has been filed by the respondent. Let rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks as prayed for.

List on 17.09.2025.

CM APPL. 59433/2024

Let a copy of the application be supplied to counsel for the petitioner within a week. Counsel for the petitioner undertakes to file reply to the application within four weeks. Let him do so.

Counsel for the applicant submits that he will not file any rejoinder to the reply to be filed by the non-applicant/ petitioner in the application.

List on 17.09.2025.

REGISTRAR

MAY 6, 2025/sk